

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA
NO. 1200230**

EX PARTE JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

RE: PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
*ALABAMA LOCKERS, LLC v. JEFFERSON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION*
Jefferson County Circuit Court
01-CV-2020-902676

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT, ALABAMA LOCKERS, LLC,
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

John D. Saxon
Karli B. Guyther
JOHN D. SAXON, P.C.
2119 3rd Ave. North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
P: (205) 324-1039
F: (205) 323-1583
E: jsaxon@saxonattorneys.com
kguyther@saxonattorneys.com
Attorneys for Respondent

February 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7
V. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
VII. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. Current Precedent Depriving Respondent of Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Due to Be Overturned.....	20
B. State and Local Policies Never Required Jefferson County Board of Education to Approve Contracts with Respondent	28
VIII. CONCLUSION	31
IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
X. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Askew v. Hale County</i> , 54 Ala. 639 (1875).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Barker v. Byars</i> , 245 Ala. 223 (Ala. 1944)	6, 20
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Mobile Cnty v. Weaver</i> , 99 So.3d 1210 (Ala. 2012).....	23
<i>Colbert Cnty Bd. of Edu. v. James</i> , 83 So.3d 473 (Ala. 2011).....	23
<i>Ex parte Hale Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 14 So.3d 844 (Ala. 2009).....	3, 19, 22-25, 27-28, 31
<i>Ex parte Jackson Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 164 So.3d 532 (Ala. 2014).....	23
<i>Ex parte Monroe Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 48 So.3d 621 (Ala. 2010).....	23
<i>Ex parte Montgomery Cnty. Bd. Of Edu.</i> , 88 So.3d 837 (Ala. 2012).....	23
<i>Ex parte Phoenix City Bd. of Edu.</i> , 109 So.3d 631 (Ala. 2012).....	23
<i>Ex parte Wilcox Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 285 So.3d 765 (Ala. 2019).....	23
<i>Greeson Mfg. Co. v. County Board of Education</i> , 217 Ala. 565 (Ala. 1928)	25

<i>Hutt v. Etowah County Bd. of Education</i> , 454 So. 2d 973 (Ala. 1984).....	25
<i>Janney v. Buell</i> , 55 Ala. 408 (Ala. 1876)	6, 20
<i>Kimmons v. Jefferson Cnty Bd. Of Edu.</i> , 85 So. 774 (1920)	18-19, 22-28, 31
<i>Lecatt v. Merchants' Ins. Co.</i> , 16 Ala. 177 (Ala. 1849)	6, 20
<i>Mobile County v. Kimball & Slaughter</i> , 54 Ala. 56, 58-59 (Ala. 1875)	27
<i>State ex rel. Collman v. Pitts</i> , 160 Ala. 133, 49 South. 441, 686, 135 Am. St. Rep. 79	26
<i>Turk v. County Bd. of Education</i> , 222 Ala. 177, 177 (Ala. 1930)	26

Statutes

Ala. Const. Art. I, § 19 (1819).....	20-21
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 19 (1861).....	21
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 15 (1865).....	21
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 24 (1865).....	21
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 16 (1868).....	21
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 24 (1868).....	21
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 15 (1875).....	18, 21
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 23 (1875).....	23

Ala. Const. Art. IV, § 95 (1901) 6, 20

Ala. Code §16-13B-2(b)(2) 3, 13, 16, 29

Ala. Code §16-13B-2(d)..... 3

Treatises

3 Blackstone's Com. 192..... 6, 20

Rules

Ala. R. App. P. 28 32

Ala. R. App. P. 32 32
